

No. 11-1277

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTELA LEBRON AND JOSE PADILLA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

F. GREGORY BOWMAN  
EDWARD C. REDDINGTON  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 12th Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 434-5000

*Counsel for Respondent  
William J. Haynes II*

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.  
LEE A. CASEY  
DARIN R. BARTRAM  
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1731

*Counsel for Respondent  
Donald Rumsfeld*

May 11, 2012

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

RICHARD KLINGLER\*  
JACQUELINE G. COOPER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
rklingler@sidley.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
Catherine Hanft*

WAN J. KIM  
KEVIN B. HUFF  
KELLOGG, HUBER,  
HANSEN, TODD, EVANS  
& FIGEL, PLLC  
1615 M Street, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7991

*Counsel for Respondent  
Lowell Jacoby*

\* Counsel of Record

PAUL W. BUTLER  
KEVIN R. AMER  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD, LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Avenue, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 887-4000

OF COUNSEL:  
RUTH WEDGWOOD, ESQ.  
1619 Massachusetts  
Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 663-5618

*Counsel for Respondent  
Paul Wolfowitz*

HENRY L. PARR, JR.  
WYCHE, P.A.  
44 East Camperdown  
Way  
P.O. Box 728  
Greenville, S.C. 29602  
(864) 242-8209

*Counsel for Respondent  
Lowell Jacoby*

WILLIAM A. COATES  
ROE CASSIDY COATES &  
PRICE, P.A.  
1052 North Church St.  
P.O. Box 10529  
Greenville, S.C. 29603  
(964) 349-2600

*Counsel for Respondent  
Melanie Marr*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Padilla’s Detention, Extensive Habeas Proceedings, And Criminal Conviction For Terrorism Offenses.....	2
B. Petitioners’ <i>Bivens</i> Action.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ....	9
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	9
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS COMPELLED BY, AND WOULD NOT “UPSET,” “DECADES OF SETTLED LAW” .....	15
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ESPECIAL- LY POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 555 U.S. 1220 (2009).....	16
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3409 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	10-11
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	8, 11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	10
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	12
<i>Dunbar Corp. v. Lindsey</i> , 905 F.2d 754 (4th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	4
<i>Hanft v. Padilla</i> , 546 U.S. 1084 (2006).....	5
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	12
<i>In re Iraq &amp; Afg. Detainees Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	12
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	11
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	12
<i>Padilla v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>rev'd sub nom. Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>vacated</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) .....	4
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D.S.C.), <i>rev'd</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 547 U.S. 1062 (2006) .....	5
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>vacated</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) .....	4
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , No. 09-16478, 2012 WL 152156 (9th Cir. May 2, 2012).....	14, 20
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)....	6, 19
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	11
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) ....	4
<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977) .....	8, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3597 (Apr. 2, 2012) (Nos. 11- 1194, -1198, -9672).....	3
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

STATUTES	Page
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) ..	3
10 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
10 U.S.C. § 2733 .....	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
